

NO. D075308

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

STORIX, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY JOHNSON,

Defendant, Appellant.

ANTHONY JOHNSON,

Cross-Claimant, Appellant.

v.

**DAVID HUFFMAN, RICHARD TURNER, MANUEL
ALTAMIRANO, DAVID KINNEY, and DAVID SMILJKOVICH,**

Cross-Defendants, Respondents,

On Appeal from Judgments and Orders in
the Superior Court for the County of San Diego
Case No. 37-2015-00028262-CU-BT-CTL
Consolidated under Lead Case No. 37-2015-00034545-CU-BT-CTL

Honorable Kevin A. Enright, Judge Presiding

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF STORIX, INC.

Kendra J. Hall (Bar No. 166836)
Paul A. Tyrell (Bar No. 193798)
Sean M. Sullivan (Bar No. 254372)
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH LLP
525 B Street, Suite 2200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619.238.1900
Facsimile: 619.235.0398
kendra.hall@procopio.com
paul.tyrell@procopio.com
sean.sullivan@procopio.com

Attorneys for Respondent STORIX, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
I. INTRODUCTION.....	11
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
A. The Parties.....	15
B. Johnson’s Failed Copyright Infringement Lawsuit Against Storix.	17
C. Johnson Forms Janstor to Compete with Storix.....	18
D. The Jury’s Verdict.....	26
E. The Shareholder Derivative Action.	26
F. The Trial Court’s Post-Trial Rulings.....	27
G. Johnson’s Appeal.	28
H. Post-Judgment Order Awarding Costs.....	28
III. STORIX HAD AUTHORITY AND STANDING TO SUE JOHNSON.....	29
A. Johnson Waived Any Issue of Storix’s Lack of Authority to Sue by Failing to Plead the Defense. ..	30
B. Storix’s President Had the Power to Decide to Pursue Litigation on its Behalf.....	31
C. Storix’s Board Ratified the Decision With Retroactive Effect to the Extent a Formal Board Vote Was Required.	39
D. Storix’s Direct Suit Against Johnson Was Proper... ..	43

IV. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S FINDING THAT JOHNSON BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY TO STORIX RESULTING IN DAMAGES	45
A. Standards of Review.....	45
B. Johnson Has Waived Challenge by Providing a Deficient Statement of Facts.....	46
C. Johnson Engaged in Multiple Acts That Breached His Duties as a Director of Storix.....	48
D. The Litigation Privilege Did Not Apply to the Customer Email.....	50
E. The Jury’s Damage Verdict Was Supported by Evidence Other Than the Customer Email.....	60
F. Johnson’s Post-Trial Motions Were Properly Denied.....	61
V. STORIX WAS ENTITLED TO COSTS AS THE PREVAILING PARTY	62
A. Johnson Failed to Appeal the Cost Award.....	62
B. The Trial Court’s Cost Award Should be Affirmed..	64
1. Standard of Review.....	64
2. Johnson Has Waived Challenge of the Cost Award.....	64
3. Johnson Fails to Establish Judicial Bias.	65
4. Johnson’s Shareholder Plaintiff’s Bond Has No Bearing on Storix’s Costs.....	66
5. Storix Obtained a Net Monetary Recovery Entitling It to Costs.....	66
VI. CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Elblum Holding Corp. v. Mintz</i> (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1938) 1 A.2d 204	33
<i>West View Hills, Inc. v. Lizau Realty Corp.</i> (1959) 189 N.Y.S.2d 863.....	33
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Angelica Textile Services, Inc. v. Park</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 495	49
<i>Anmaco, Inc. v. Bohlken</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 891	34
<i>Bader v. Anderson</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 775	36
<i>Begier v. Strom</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 877	51
<i>Berg & Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020	49
<i>Biren v. Equal. Emergency Med. Grp., Inc.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 125	70, 71
<i>Blanchard v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 903	56, 57
<i>Carter v. Cohen</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1038	69
<i>Charter Twp. of Clinton Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Martin</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 924	36
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970	67, 68

<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 213	62
<i>Color-Vue, Inc. v. Abrams</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1599	30, 31, 43
<i>Cruey v. Gannett Co.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 356	50
<i>Doerr v. Fandango Lumber Co.</i> (1916) 31 Cal.App. 318.....	40
<i>Dominguez v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 692.....	39, 40
<i>Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983.....	67
<i>Englert v. IVAC Corp.</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 178.....	32
<i>Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875.....	46, 47
<i>Green v. Green</i> (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 31	47
<i>Hardin v. Elvitsky</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 357	62
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104.....	46
<i>Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1265	64
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130.....	46
<i>In re Marriage of Tharp</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1295	65, 66
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 580	46

<i>In re Valerie A.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 987	65
<i>John Paul Lumber Co. v. Agnew</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 613.....	40
<i>Kinoshita v. Horio</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 959.....	62
<i>Larry Menke, Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Co., LLC</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1088	67
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 60	43
<i>Meyers v. El Tejon Oil & Refining Co.</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 184.....	39, 41
<i>Mueller v. MacBan</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 258.....	48
<i>Neal v Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910.....	61
<i>Norman I. Krug Real Estate Investments, Inc. v. Praszker</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 35	63
<i>Oren Royal Oaks Venture v. Greenberg, Bernhard, Weiss & Karma, Inc.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1157	53, 56
<i>Osgood v. Landon</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 425	64
<i>PacLink Communications Intern., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 958	44
<i>Pellegrini v. Weiss</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 515	48
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367	45
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	45

<i>Pillsbury v. Karmgard</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 743	37, 38
<i>Rakestraw v. Rodrigues</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 67.....	39
<i>Rappleyea v. Campbell</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975	47
<i>Remillard Brick Co. v. Remillard-Dandini</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 405	49
<i>Rich v. City of Benicia</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 428.....	62
<i>Rossdale Grp., LLC v. Walton</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 936	31
<i>Rothman v. Jackson</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1134	51, 52, 53, 55
<i>Sealand Inv. Corp. v. Emprise Inc.</i> (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 305	33, 34
<i>Sierra Craft, Inc. v. Magnum Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1252	37
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205.....	51, 55
<i>Stasz v. Eisenberg</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1032	64
<i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1228	43
<i>Tipton-Whittingham v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 604	70
<i>Tun v Wells Fargo Dealer Servs., Inc.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 309	61
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. Blechman</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 662	31

<i>Western Aggregates, Inc. v. County of Yuba</i> (2002)	
101 Cal.App.4th 278	47
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (2004)	
117 Cal.App.4th 635	45
<i>Ytuarte v. Superior Court</i> (2005)	
129 Cal.App.4th 266	68
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
United States Code, Title 17 § 405	56
STATE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Civil Code	
§ 47(b)	50
§ 47(b)(2)	53
§ 1717	71
§ 2313	39
§ 2316	32
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 86	68
§ 88	68
§ 170.1(a)(6)(A)	64
§ 426.16	57
§ 904.1(b)	62
§ 906	62
§ 1032	66
§ 1032(a)(4)	
.....	29, 66, 67, 71
§ 1032(b)	66
§ 1033(a)	67, 68

Corporations Code	
§ 208(b)	32
§ 300(a)	31
§ 307(b)	41
§ 309(a)	49
§ 310.....	42
§ 310(a)	42
§ 310(a)(1)	42
§ 310(a)(2)	42
§ 310(a)(3)	42
§ 312(a)	32
§ 800.....	66
§ 800(b)(2)	38
§ 7231(a)	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Civil Jury Instructions (“CACI”)	
Instruction No. 3700	36
Instruction No. 4102	49
Eisenberg, et al., <i>California Practice Guide, Civil Appeals and Writs</i> (Rutter 2019)	
§ 2.13.....	62
Fletcher Cyclopedia, <i>Corporations</i> § 752.....	40
